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1.0 Late Representations 

1.1. Since publication of the officers’ report we have received further representations 

from Natland Parish Council and one neighbour. These have all been published 

online and are summarised below along with additional officer comments as 

relevant. 

Natland Parish Council 

1.2. Natland Parish Council have previously commented on the application and these 

are further comments, primarily in relation to footways and visibility splays. Their 

comments are reproduced in full below: 

1.3. In the light of the recently-published additional documents, Natland Parish Council 

decided at its meeting on 29 November 2021 to supplement its previous comments 

by re-iterating its concerns about the proposed highway layout as follows: 

"The Council wishes to comment on recently published documents regarding 

SL/2021/0383, including the 23/11/21 response from CCHLLFA. 

The Council notes references to the 29/9/2000 Section 38 Agreement (of which the 

Council has a certified copy but no record of the re-negotiated Agreement of 2013) 

in respect of the St Mark's Fold development by Russell Armer Limited. 

With regard to the footway created along the west side of C5071 Sedgwick Road, 

the Agreement specifies 2.0m x 70.0m visibility splays onto the C5071 and that the 

existing hedge between the footway and the carriageway be reduced in height to 

900mm where within the visibility splays. How that height should be measured - 

above footway or above carriageway - was not specified. 

The suggestion (in recent postings by the applicant and seemingly accepted by the 

CCHLLFA response) that the stone wall at the Appletree entrance that obstructs 

visibility to the south is "within the control of the applicant and/or the highway 

authority" should be checked with the current owners of Appletree (whoever they 

may be - it was formerly owned by the then Church of England's Children's Society, 

a party to the 2000 S38 Agreement as owner of the Home Field). 

Adoption of the St Mark's Fold highways, including the footway along Sedgwick 

Road, took place on 16/10/13. CCC cuts the footway hedge once a year, mainly to 

reduce obstruction to pedestrians. Most of the year the hedge within the visibility 

splays is well above the specified maximum height. On the evidence of this chronic 

failure by CCC to maintain the visibility splays it agreed for the footway, the Council 

is concerned about the Authority's ability to maintain the specified visibility splays 

for the new development's accesses. 

So there is a need to design easily-maintainable visibility splays, which may point to 

a more radical solution, involving the creation of a continuous 
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footway along the east side of the C5071 between St Mark's Fold and Town End 

Court, as suggested in the Council's submission of 9/6/21 and reiterated in its 

2/9/21 updating. As then, the Council is keen to be involved in any discussions 

about how that might be achieved. 

It may be worth mentioning that the footway was only created on the west side of 

C5071 because the east side was occupied by Holmes's Nursery. When the 

Nursery was replaced by the Rowan Gardens housing development, with a footway 

along the east side, the then intention to extend that footway to St Mark's Fold was 

frustrated by the refusal of a home-owner to agree to the removal of the return end 

of a stone wall in the highway verge; that home has since changed ownership." 

5 Rowan Gardens 

1.4. The occupant of 5 Rowan Gardens has made further representations, stating that 

the developers have submitted documents under Section 38-26 and additional 

photographs in relation to the wall outside Appletree School. The occupants note 

that no mention is made to a convex mirror opposite Appletree School that is used 

to see traffic from the right of the schools driveway and car park. They state that by 

reducing a wall to the left will not obviate the use of this mirror, nor make the 

junction much safer.  

Officer comments  

1.5. Both comments refers to highways related matters, in particular access and 

visibility. The local highway authority has considered the proposed access points as 

part of this development, in addition to ensuring the required visibility splays are 

achievable. It is deemed that the required visibility splays can be achieved because 

the hedge/wall within the splays is within the control of the applicant and/or the 

highway authority, so can be lowered or otherwise amended as necessary. 

1.6. The visibility of access points outside of the application site or the maintenance of 

hedgerows outside the application site, which are not directly linked to this proposal 

cannot be controlled through this application. 

1.7. Conditions have been applied to this proposal to ensure that suitable access points 

as proposed are implemented as the first works on site, in addition to requirements 

to maintain the visibility splays free of any obstruction over 1.05m in height above 

the adjacent carriageway. 

2.0 Assessment 

Access and Parking 

2.1. In the interests of promoting sustainable travel, it has been agreed by the applicants 

in an email dated 5th December 2021, that electric vehicle 
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charging points can be required on all properties, this will be secured by condition in 

accordance with Policy DM9 of the DM Policies DPD and Para.104 of the NPPF 

which seek to ensure developments support the use of low emission vehicles and 

changing transport technology and usage. 

2.2. The additional condition will read as follows: 

Prior to the development hereby approved first coming into use, a three pin 13 amp 

external electrical socket which is also suitable for outdoor use shall be installed on 

each residential unit.  The socket shall be located in a suitable position to enable 

the charging of an electric vehicle within the garage or on the driveway of each 

residential unit, using a 3m length cable.   

Any socket provided must comply with BS1363 or an equivalent standard, and 

Building Regulations, and be suitable for charging electric vehicles.  The socket 

should have a weatherproof cover, and an internal switch should be provided in the 

property to enable the socket to be turned off. 

REASON: To promote sustainable transport through the provision of recharging 

facilities for electric vehicles, and to promote the use of low emission vehicles on 

the site, in accordance with Policy DM2 and DM9 of the Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document and The National Planning Policy Framework 

Chapter 9 - Promoting sustainable transport, paras 104 and 105 

 

Ecology and Biodiversity 

2.3. An additional biodiversity note was received from the applicants on 9th December 

2021, to highlight the key elements of the biodiversity enhancement measured to be 

undertaken as part of this proposed development.  

2.4. The document has been published online, however it covers elements including; 

bat and bird boxes, hedgerow enhancement, planting of 45 new trees, wildflower 

areas and sustainable construction materials. 

3.0 Recommendation 

3.1. As a result of discussions with the applicant and agreement to pre-commencement 

conditions, minor amendments have been made to the wording of some of the 

conditions, as well as the addition of the electric vehicle charging condition and 

removal of two conditions which the condition requirements were duplicated in part. 

In the interests of completeness and clearness, the full list of revised conditions are 

detailed below: 
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Condition (1): The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of THREE YEARS from the date hereof. 

REASON:  To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

Condition (2): The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans: 

SEDGWICKROAD/LOC/01 Site Location Plan Received 13 April 

2021 

SEDGWICKROAD/SK/01 RevE Planning Layout Received 25 

November 2021 

NATLAND/HAN/ST/01 Handforth M4(2) House Type Received 13 

April 2021 

NATLAND/BIR/ST/01 Birch M4(2) House Type Received 13 April 

2021 

NATLAND/KESW/ST/01 RevB Keswick M4(2) House Type 

Received 22 September 2021 

NATLAND/BAN/ST/01 Banbury M4(2) House Type Received 13 

April 2021 

NATLAND/BAYS/ST/01 Bayswater M4(2) House Type Received 13 

April 2021 

NATLAND/BENT/ST/01 Bentley M4(2) House Type Received 13 

April 2021 

NATLAND/LATCH/ST/01 RevB Latchford M4(2) House Type 

Received 22 September 2021 

SUNROOM-PLNG-01 Square End Sun Room Floor Plans and 

Elevations Received 13 April 2021 

DET-DG-PLNG04 Detached Double Garage – Floor Plan and 

Elevations Received 13 April 2021 

SEDGWICKROAD/STREET/01 RevA Proposed Planning 

Streetscenes Received 13 August 2021 

SEDGWICKROAD/MAT/01 RevA Materials Layout Received 13 

August 2021 
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SEDGWICKROAD/SURF/01 RevA Surfacing Layout Received 13 

August 2021 

SW1 1.8m High Stone Wall with Timber Infill Panels Received 13 

August 2021 

SF10 1800mm High Timber Post and Vertically Boarded Fence 

Received 13 April 2021 

SDL 1800TRANS Affordable Unit Transitional Plot Divisional Fence 

Configuration Received 13 April 2021 

SEDGWICKROAD/WMP/01 RevA Waste Management Plan 

Received 13 August 2021 

6518.02 May 2021 Tree Protection Plan Received 03 June 2021 

6518.03 Rev A Landscape Proposal Received 13 August 2021 

3303-F04 RevD Potential Site Access Arrangement Received 19 

October 2021 

3303-SP03 RevE Parking Provision Received 19 October 2021 

SEDGWICKROAD/ACP/01 Access Plan Received 17 November 

2021 

30485/SRG October 2021 Flood Risk and Drainage Design 

Statement – Ironside Farrar Received 19 October 2021 

30485/8 RevB Domestic Drainage Layout Received 09 December 

2021 

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

External materials 

Condition (3): The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of 

materials details of which are shown on plan No. 

SEDGWICKROAD/MAT/01 RevA Materials Layout Received 13 

August 2021. 

REASON:         To ensure the development is of a high quality design in 

accordance with Policy DM2 of the Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document and Policy CS8.10 of the 

South Lakeland Core Strategy. 

 

Accessible and adaptable homes 
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Condition (4): All of the dwellings hereby approved shall be constructed to meet 

the Building Regulations M4(2) standards for accessible and 

adaptable homes. 

REASON:  To secure an appropriate level of compliance with Policy DM11 of 

the Development Management Policies Development Plan 

Document. 

Broadband 

Condition (5):  No individual dwelling hereby approved shall be first occupied until 

connected to the necessary infrastructure to enable access to high 

speed (superfast) broadband. 

REASON:  To comply with Policy DM8 (High Speed Broadband for New 

Developments) of the Development Management Policies 

Development Plan Document. 

Lighting 

Condition (6): None of the dwellings hereby approved shall be first occupied until 

any required external lighting has been installed in accordance with 

a scheme that shall first have been submitted, and approved in 

writing by, the local planning authority. The scheme shall include a 

layout plan with beam orientation and a schedule of light equipment 

proposed. The approved scheme shall be installed and fully 

assessed by a suitably qualified individual when operational to 

ensure no light creep. Thereafter, the lights must be permanently 

maintained and operated in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON:  To mitigate the potential impacts on residential amenity, the 

environment and protected species, all in accordance with policy 

CS8.4 (Biodiversity and geodiversity) of the South Lakeland Core 

Strategy. 

Biodiversity 

Condition (7): The development shall commence in strict accordance with the 

ecological enhancement recommendations in the approved 

Ecological Survey and Assessment 2021-009 Dated Feb 2021 by 

ERAP and the Landscape Proposal 6518.03 RevA. Thereafter, the 

net gain of the development shall be maintained for the lifetime of the 

development. 

REASON:  To meet the requirements of: (1) policy DM4 (Green and Blue 

Infrastructure, Open Space, Trees and Landscaping) of the of the 

South Lakeland Development Management Policies Development 

Plan Document; (2) paragraph 170 of the National Planning Policy 
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Framework.; and (3) section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural 

Communities Act 2006. 

Condition (8):   The development shall not proceed except in accordance with the 

mitigation strategy described in Ecological Survey and Assessment 

2021-009 Feb 2021 prepared by ERAP and deposited with the 

Local Planning Authority on 13 April 2021. 

REASON:         For the avoidance of doubt and to prevent harm to protected 

species in accordance with Policy DM1 of the Development 

Management Policies Development Plan Document and Policy 

CS8.4 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy. 

 

Condition (9)  All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in 

accordance with the details on the approved plan No. 6518.03 Rev 

A Landscape Proposal Received 13 August 2021. 

  The works shall be implemented before any part of the 

development is occupied or in accordance with a programme to be 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to any part 

of the development bring occupied.  

Any trees / shrubs which are removed, die, become severely 

damaged or diseased within five years of their planting shall be 

replaced in the next planting season with trees / shrubs of similar 

size and species to those originally required to be planted unless 

the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

REASON:         To safeguard and enhance the character of the area and secure 

high quality landscaping in accordance with Policies DM1, DM2 and 

DM4 of the Development Management Policies Development Plan 

Document. 

 

Condition (10)  The development shall not proceed except in accordance with the 

Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement May 2021 

Trevor Bridge Associates and Tree Protection Plan 6518.02 May 

2021 deposited with the Local Planning Authority on 03 June 2021.  

REASON:         To ensure the protection and retention of important landscape 

features in accordance with Policy DM4 of the Development 

Management Policies Development Plan Document and Policy 

CS8.1 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy. 

Archaeological Work 
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Condition (11) No development shall take place until the applicant or their agent(s) 

or successor(s) in title has secured the implementation of a 

programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written 

scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The written scheme of 

investigation shall include the following components: 

an archaeological evaluation; and 

archaeological recording programme, the scope of which shall be 

dependant upon the results of the evaluation. 

Where the results of the programme of archaeological work 

recommend, there shall be carried out within one year of the 

completion of that programme on site, or within such timescale as 

otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority: 

an archaeological post-excavation assessment and analysis; 

preparation of a site archive ready for deposit at an appropriate 

store; 

compilation of an archive report; and 

the preparation and submission of a report of the results for 

publication in a suitable specialist journal. 

REASON:         These details are required to be approved before the 

commencement of development to ensure any remains on site are 

properly recorded in accordance with Policy DM3 of the 

Development Management Policies Development Plan Document 

and the South Lakeland Core Strategy Policy CS8.6. 

Highways 

Condition (12)   Before the first occupation of the development precise details of the 

location, number and design of bicycle parking spaces shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. 

The bicycle parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with 

the approved details prior to the first occupation of the 

development. 

REASON:        To encourage multi-modal travel to the site by staff and visitors to 

the development in accordance with Policies DM1 and DM2 of the 

Development Management Policies Development Plan Document. 

Condition (13)  Prior to the development hereby approved first coming into use, a 

three pin 13 amp external electrical socket which is also suitable for 
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outdoor use shall be installed on each residential unit.  The socket 

shall be located in a suitable position to enable the charging of an 

electric vehicle within the garage or on the driveway of each 

residential unit, using a 3m length cable.   

Any socket provided must comply with BS1363 or an equivalent 

standard, and Building Regulations, and be suitable for charging 

electric vehicles.  The socket should have a weatherproof cover, 

and an internal switch should be provided in the property to enable 

the socket to be turned off. 

REASON:       To promote sustainable transport through the provision of 

recharging facilities for electric vehicles, and to promote the use of 

low emission vehicles on the site, in accordance with Policy DM2 

and DM9 of the Development Management Policies Development 

Plan Document and The National Planning Policy Framework 

Chapter 9 - Promoting sustainable transport, paras 104 and 105 

 

Condition (14)  The first act of development shall be the provision of visibility splays 

providing a clear visibility of 60m (or stopping sight distance plus 

2.4m where traffic speed is known) measured 2.4m down the 

centre of the access road and the nearside channel line of the 

major road have been provided at the junction of the access road 

with the county highway. The visibility splays shall thereafter be 

maintained free of any obstruction over 1.05m in height above the 

adjacent carriageway. 

REASON:         These details are required to be approved before the 

commencement of development in the interests of highway safety 

and in accordance with Policy DM1 of the Development 

Management Policies Development Plan Document and Policy 

CS10.2 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy. 

 

Condition (15)  No garage doors shall be of a style that swing outwards or inwards. 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies DM1 

and DM9 of the Development Management Policies Development 

Plan Document and Policy CS10.2 of the South Lakeland Core 

Strategy. 

Bin Store 

Condition (16)  The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless 

and until bin stores have been erected and made available for use 

in accordance with approved plan no.  
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SEDGWICKROAD/SK/01 RevE Planning Layout Received 25 

November 2021.  

The bin stores shall remain permanently in place and available for 

use thereafter. 

REASON:        To reduce and manage waste generated from the development in 

accordance with Policy DM2 of the Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document and Policy CS8.9 of the 

South Lakeland Core Strategy. 

Drainage 

Condition (17)   No development shall take place until details of the implementation, 

operation, maintenance and management of the surface water 

system have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority.  Those details shall include provision for 

the future maintenance of the existing piped drainage system within 

the site, a timetable for its implementation and a management and 

maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development which shall 

include the arrangements for adoption by any public body or 

statutory undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the 

effective operation of the surface water system throughout its 

lifetime.        

Before any dwelling is occupied a validation report (that 

demonstrates that the drainage scheme has been carried out in 

accordance with the approved plan) must be submitted to the Local 

Planning Authority.  

The system shall be implemented and thereafter managed and 

maintained in accordance with the approved drainage details / plan.   

REASON:        These details are required to be approved before the 

commencement of development to ensure surface water is 

managed in a sustainable way in accordance with Policies DM1, 

DM6 and DM7 of the Development Management Policies 

Development Plan Document and Policy CS8.8 of the South 

Lakeland Core Strategy. 

Condition (18)  Prior to the commencement of development a construction surface 

water management plan to cover all construction site drainage 

works as set out, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with 

the Local Planning Authority.  

The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with 

the approved scheme and any subsequent amendments shall be 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
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REASON:         To prevent flooding to surrounding sites and safeguard the future 

operation of the drainage system in accordance with Policies DM1, 

DM6 and DM7 of the Development Management Policies 

Development Plan Document and Policy CS8.8 of the South 

Lakeland Core Strategy. 

Condition (19)  Prior to the commencement of development the design of the 

householder soakaways, including evidence of an assessment of 

the seasonally high groundwater level and the infiltration rate 

(Tested to BRE Digest 365 standard) shall be submitted to and 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with 

the agreed design and implemented prior to first occupation of any 

dwellings, and retained permanently thereafter. 

Householder soakaways shall be individually owned and 

maintainable. 

REASON:  These details are required to be approved before the 

commencement of development to ensure surface water is 

managed in a sustainable way in accordance with Policies DM1, 

DM6 and DM7 of the Development Management Policies 

Development Plan Document and Policy CS8.8 of the South 

Lakeland Core Strategy. 

Condition (20)   The development shall not be occupied until the sewage disposal 

works have been completed on site in accordance with the 

approved plans.   

Before any dwelling is occupied, a validation report (that 

demonstrates that the drainage scheme has been carried out in 

accordance with the approved plan) must be submitted to the Local 

Planning Authority. 

The approved works shall be retained as such thereafter. 

REASON:         To ensure adequate provision is made for the management of 

surface water and sewage disposal in accordance with Policies 

DM1, DM6 and DM7 of the Development Management Policies 

Development Plan Document and Policy CS8.8 of the South 

Lakeland Core Strategy. 

Construction management 

Condition (21): No development shall commence until a Construction Transport 

Management Plan (CTMP) has been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the local planning authority. The CTMP shall include: 
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 details of designated areas for construction vehicle parking, 
maneuvering, loading and unloading; 

 details of storage areas for construction plant and materials; 

 details of measures to control the emission of dust and dirt 
during construction; 

 measures to control noise and vibration from plant, equipment 
and procedures during construction, including from any rock 
pecking and excavations;  

 confirmation of an embargo on the burning of waste material; 

 a scheme for recycling / disposing of waste resulting from 
excavations; 

 details of a construction lighting scheme, designed to minimise 
light spillage from the site boundary;  

 procedures for the cleaning of site entrances and the adjacent 
public highway; 

 details of proposed wheel washing facilities; 

 procedures for the sheeting of all HGVs taking spoil to/from the 
site to prevent spillage or deposit of any materials on the 
highway; 

 management of junctions to and crossings of the public highway 
including the footway; 

 details of any proposed temporary access points (vehicular / 
pedestrian); 

 details of surface water management during the construction 
phase;  

 details of any mitigation needed to prevent interference with 
public rights of way throughout the duration of the construction 
phase; and  

Thereafter, the construction phase of the development shall 
proceed in accordance with the approved CTMP.  

REASON: In the interests of safeguarding the amenity, highway safety and 

ecological interest of the existing area in accordance with: (1) policy 

CS8.4 (Biodiversity and geodiversity) and CS10.2 of the South 

Lakeland Core Strategy; and (2) policies DM1, DM4 (Green and 

Blue Infrastructure and Open Space) and DM7 (Addressing 

Pollution, Contamination Impact, and Water Quality) and DM9 of 

the South Lakeland Development Management Policies 

Development Plan Document. 
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Condition (22): Construction work shall not take place outside the hours of 0800 – 

1800 Monday to Friday or 0900 – 1300 on Saturdays, nor at any 

time on Sunday and bank holidays.  

REASON: In the interests of safeguarding the amenity and ecological interest 

of the existing area in accordance with: (1) policy CS8.4 

(Biodiversity and geodiversity) of the South Lakeland Core 

Strategy; and (2) policies DM4 (Green and Blue Infrastructure and 

Open Space) and DM7 (Addressing Pollution, Contamination 

Impact, and Water Quality) of the South Lakeland Development 

Management Policies Development Plan Document. 

 

 

NOTE ON THE EFFECT OF PLANNING PERMISSION (Section 106): The Decision Notice 

is to be read alongside the legal agreement made pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, as amended 
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